

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1973

No. 73-898

NORVAL GOSS, et al.,

v.

Appellants,

EILEEN LOPEZ, et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A THREE JUDGE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, EASTERN DIVISION

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE AND THE SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE DECISION BELOW

> ROBERT H. KAPP MARVIN J. DIAMOND ANNE W. FOLEY HOGAN & HARTSON 815 Connecticut Ave., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006

NATHANIEL R. JONES NAACP SPECIAL CONTRIBUTOR FUND 1790 Broadway New York, New York 10019 R. STEPHEN BROWNING LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW 733-15th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005

Attorneys for Amici

Washington, D.C. • THIEL PRESS • (202) 638-4521

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES	2
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. Minority Students Are the Principal Victims of Standardless, Unreviewable Suspensions and Ex- pulsions from Public School	5
II. Suspension from School Has a Particularly Severe Impact on a Minority Student	10
III. Given the Strong Interest of Students in General, but Particularly Minority Students, in Uninter- rupted Education, and the Limited Benefits to the State of Summary Action, Due Process Re- quires a Hearing Prior to a Suspension from	1.6
School A. The Right to a Public Education in Ohio Is a Protected Liberty and Property Interest Em- braced by the Fourteenth Amendment	
B. The Student's Interest in Being Protected From Arbitrary and Unfair School Suspension Clearly Outweighs the State's Interest in Sum- mary Disciplinary Procedures	20
CONCLUSION	25

.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(ii)

Page

Alabama v. United States, 304 F.2d 583 (5th Cir.), aff'd, 371 U.S. 37 (1962) 7
Arnett v. Kennedy, 42 U.S.L.W. 4513 (U.S., 1974) 21
Bell v. Burson, 402 U.S. 535 (1971)17, 19
Black Students v. Williams, 470 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1972) 22
Blount v. Ladue School Dist., 321 F. Supp. 1245 (E.D. Mo. 1970) 8
Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)17, 18, 25
Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954)18, 19
Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954) 2, 11
Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy, 367 U.S. 886 (1961)
Cooper v. Aaron, 358 U.S. 1 (1958) 24
Crews v. Cloncs, 432 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1970) 24
Dixon v. Alabama State Board of Education, 294 F.2d 150 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 368 U.S. 930 (1961)15-16, 17-18
Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)
Givens v. Poe, Civil No. 2615 (W.D.N.C., Nov. 1, 1972), implementing 346 F. Supp. 202 (W.D.N.C. 1972) 22
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) 17, 19, 21, 23
Greene v. McElroy, 360 U.S. 474 (1959) 10
Hagopian v. Knowlton, 470 F.2d 201 (2d Cir. 1972) 22
Jones v. Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc., 431 F.2d 245 (10th Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 401 U.S. 954 (1971) 7
Keyes v. School District No. 1, 413 U.S. 189 (1973) 11
Madera v. Board of Education, 267 F. Supp. 356 (S.D N.Y.), <i>rev'd</i> , 386 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1967), <i>cert. denied</i> , 390 U.S. 1028 (1968) 13

Cases, continued:

Page

Mello v. School Committee, Civil No. 72-114 (D. Mass., Apr. 6, 1972)	23
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	
Mills v. Board of Education, 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972)	
Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	21
Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	17,19
Pervis v. LaMarque Independent School District, 466 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1972)	24
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	
San Antonio School District v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	
Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp., 395 U.S. 337 (1969).	19
Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	23
Stricklin v. Regents of University of Wisconsin, 297 F. Supp. 416 (W.D. Wis. 1969), appeal dismissed, 420 F.2d 1257 (7th Cir. 1970)	23, 24
Sullivan v. Houston Independent School District, 475 F.2d 1071 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 94 S. Ct. 461 (1973)	22
Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education, 311 F. Supp. 265 (W.D.N.C.), <i>modified</i> , 431 F.2d 138 (4th Cir. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	7,11
Tillman v. Dade County School Board, 327 F. Supp. 930(S.D. Fla. 1971)	8
Tinker v. Des Moines School District, 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	24
Turner v. Fouche, 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	7
United States v. Wilcox County Board of Education, Civil No. 3934-65-H (S.D. Ala., May 15, 1973), aff'd, Civil No. 73-3543 (5th Cir., May 2, 1974)	8
Vail v. Board of Education, 354 F. Supp. 592 (D.N.H. 1973)	22

(iii)

Cases, continued:	Page
Wieman v. Updegraff, 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	. 20
Wisconsin v. Constantineau, 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	. 16
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	. 18

Statutes:

Ohio Const. Art. VI, §2	17
Ohio Rev. Code \$3313.48	17

Other Authorities:

American Friends Service, Your Schools: SpecialReport (April 1974)
Bell, Race and School Suspensions in Dallas, 62 INTE- GRATED EDUCATION 66 (March-April 1973)6, 8
BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, BULL. NO. 1699, BLACK AMERICANS: A CHARTBOOK (1971)
A. CAMPBELL & H. SCHUMAN, SUPPLEMENTAL STUDIES FOR THE NATIONAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON CIVIL DISORDERS: RACIAL ATTITUDES IN FIFTEEN AMERICAN CITIES (1968)
K. Clark, Dark Ghetto (1965)
Clarke, Race and Suspensions in New Orleans, 63 INTE- GRATED EDUCATION 30 (May-June 1973)
Gottlieb, Teaching and Students: The Views of Negro and White Teachers, THE DISADVANTAGED LEARNER 437 (1966)
Havighurst, Smith & Wilder, A Profile of the Large-City High School, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS BULLETIN 76 (January 1971) 8
C. JENCKS, et al., INEQUALITY: A REASSESSMENT OF THE EFFECT OF FAMILY AND SCHOOLING IN AMERICA (1972)12,13

Other Authorities, continued:

Other Authonnes, continuea.	Page
Katz, The Socialization of Academic Motivation in Minority Group Children, NEBRASKA SYMPOSIUM ON MOTIVATION 133 (1967)	. 14
D. KIRP & M. YUDOF, EDUCATIONAL POLICY AND THE LAW (1974)	. 9
J. MERCER, EVALUATING INTEGRATED ELEMENTARY EDU- CATION: TECHNICAL MANUAL (Prime ed. 1974)	. 9
Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Health, Educa- tion and Welfare, Elementary and Secondary School Civil Rights Survey (1970-71)	. 7
Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Health, Educa- tion and Welfare, Elementary and Secondary School Civil Rights Survey (Form OS CR 102, 1972-73)	. 5
Office of Education, U.S. Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Equality of Educa- tional Opportunity (1966)	i , 15
22 RUTGERS L. REV. 342 (1968)	. 13
Southern Regional Council & Robert F. Kennedy Memorial, The Student Pushout: Victim of Con- tinued Resistance to Desegregation (1973)	. 6,7
Sweet v. Childs, No. 73-3842, 5th Cir., Appellants' Brief	. 6
UNITED STATES COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS, REPORT: THE UNFINISHED EDUCATION (1971)	2,13
Wells, The Effects of Discrimination Upon Motivation and Achievement of Black Children in Urban Ghetto Schools, 12 AMERICAN BEHAVIORAL SCIENTIST 26 (1968-69)	. 14
Wilkerson, Understanding the Black Child, 46 CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 351 (April 1970)	. 9
Wright, The Constitution on Campus, 22 VAND. L. REV. 1027 (1969)	. 21
Wright, The New Word is Pushout, 4 RACE RELATIONS REPORTER 8 (May 1973)	. 7
